

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

ENGINEERING AND SUPPORT SERVICES DIVISION
P. O. Box 229045 · Hollywood, FL 33022-9045 · Phone: 954-921-3930 ·

Fax: 954-921-3937

January 16, 2022

Mr. Otis J Thomas, CPPB, FCCM Senior Purchasing Agent Financial Services Department 2600 Hollywood Blvd, Suite 303 P.O Box 229045 Hollywood, Florida 33022

Re: INFLOW/INFILTRATION (I/I) PROGRAM – CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE (CIPP) LINING IFB-001-23-OT

APPARENT RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

Dear Mr. Otis:

This letter report provides an analysis of the Department of Public Utilities (Department) review of the bid received for the Inflow/Infiltration (I/I) Program - Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining and a recommendation for award of contract.

The bid proposal and supporting information were evaluated for bidder responsiveness and the Contractors overall technical ability to perform the work proposed by the Department's Contract Documents. The evaluation consisted of the following:

1) The Department prepared a side-by side tabulation of the bids received, checked for math errors and anomalies in Unit Prices. The bidders for the project in order of overall lowest bid are:

Respondent/ Bidder	Bid Total	Ranking
Inliner Solutions, LLC.	\$4,493,839.00	1
Hinterland Group, Inc.	\$5,133,760.00	2
Man-Con, Inc.	\$5,310,822.25	3

2) Completeness of the bid packages in accordance with Article 2, "Receipt and Opening of Bids", of Section III, part 3.3 "Contractor Qualifications" and Form 15, "Information Required from Bidders,", which requires submittal of the following completed forms, signed, sealed and/or notarized where required.

Based on our review and evaluation of the Bid Proposal, the Department recommends that the project is awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidders, Inliner Solutions, LLC. for Inflow/Infiltration ("I/I") Program - Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining.

Sincerely,

Donnelly Chin

Public Utilities Consultant

Enclosed

- Bid Evaluation Form Inliner Solutions, Inc.
- Bid Evaluation Form Hinterland Group, Inc.
- Bid Evaluation Form Man-Con, Inc.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

BID RESPONSE PACKAGE REVIEW

Bid Title: INFLOW/INFILTRATION - CURED IN PLACE PIPE LINING

Portion of Bid Reviewed: Entire Bid Package

Date: January 16, 2023

Reviewed by: Donnelly Chin

Checked by: Feng "Jeff" Jiang

Name of Bidder: Inliner Solutions, LLC.

Form 16 – PROPOSAL Comments: None

Form 3 - PROPOSAL BID FORM

Comments: The bidder's reported total of \$4,493,929.00 doesn't match the calculated total of \$4,493,839.00. Vendor had a Unit Price of \$100 instead of \$10 for Bid Item 53 Indemnification. Causing an error amount of \$90.

- Form 12 TRENCH SAFETY FORM Comments: None.
- Form 13 APPROVED BID BOND Comments: None
- Form 14 LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS
 Comments: LMK for Cleanouts & FloTech for Lateral Grouting and Cleaning.
- Form 15 INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS
 Comments: Contractor demonstrate successful completion (or on-going) minimum of three relevant projects demonstrating experience with cured-in-place-pipe lining work. Inliner Solutions, LLC. provided a list of at least three projects.

Inliner Solution, LLC's portfolio appears satisfactory for previous & similar completed projects.

Form 4 - Vendor Reference Form:

Reference Check forms were sent to Hazen & Sawyer (Clearwater WWCS Program), City of Bradenton and Pinellas County Public Works Construction Management Division. Both clients gave the bidder good ratings. Copies of the refences checks are included in the bidder's package.

Conclusion:

After a thorough review of references and documentation provided, Utilities Department considers Hinterland Group, Inc. was found to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder qualified to perform the work.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

BID RESPONSE PACKAGE REVIEW

Bid Title: INFLOW/INFILTRATION - CURED IN PLACE PIPE LINING

Portion of Bid Reviewed: Entire Bid Package

Date: January 16, 2023

Reviewed by: Donnelly Chin

Checked by: Feng "Jeff" Jiang

Name of Bidder: Hinterland Group, Inc.

Form 16 – PROPOSAL Comments: None

Form 3 - PROPOSAL BID FORM

Comments: The bidder's reported total of \$5,133,760.00 matched the calculated total.

Form 12 - TRENCH SAFETY FORM

Comments: None.

Form 13 - APPROVED BID BOND

Comments: None

Form 14 – LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Comments: None

Form 15 - INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

Comments: Contractor demonstrate successful completion (or on-going) minimum of three relevant projects demonstrating experience with cured-in-place-pipe lining work. Hinterland Group, Inc. provided a list of at least three repair projects. Listed projects with over 50,000 LF of CIPP component were performed in 2017 & prior. Other I&I Program projects currently may include CIPP Lining.

Hinterland Group, Inc's portfolio appears satisfactory for previous & similar completed projects.

Form 4 - Vendor Reference Form:

Reference Check forms were sent to Charlotte County, Palm Beach County WUD and Palm Beach Gardens. Copies of the refences checks are included in the bidder's package.

Conclusion:

After a thorough review of references and documentation provided, Utilities Department considers Hinterland Group, Inc. was found to be the second lowest responsive bidder qualified to perform the work.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

BID RESPONSE PACKAGE REVIEW

Bid Title: INFLOW/INFILTRATION - CURED IN PLACE PIPE LINING

Portion of Bid Reviewed: Entire Bid Package

Date: January 16, 2023

Reviewed by: Donnelly Chin

Checked by: Feng "Jeff" Jiang

Name of Bidder: Man-Con, Inc.

Form 16 – PROPOSAL

Comments: None

Form 3 - PROPOSAL BID FORM

Comments: The bidder's reported total of \$5,310,822.25 matched the calculated total.

Form 13 - APPROVED BID BOND

Comments: None

Form 12 - TRENCH SAFETY FORM

Comments: None.

Form 14 – LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Comments: Cobra Environmental for CIPP Lining

Form 15 - INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

Comments: Contractor demonstrate successful completion (or on-going) minimum of three relevant projects demonstrating experience with cured-in-place-pipe lining work. Man-Con, Inc. provided a list of at least three repair projects. Length of CIPP Lining not listed in project descriptions. Projects listed are within the last 2 - 3 years as required per Section III, 3.3.

Man-Con, Inc's portfolio appears satisfactory for previous & similar completed projects.

Form 4 - Vendor Reference Form:

Reference Check forms were sent to Lauderdale by the Sea, Broward County Water and Wastewater Services and Seminole Tribe of Florida (Jacobs). Copies of the refences checks are included in the bidder's package.

Conclusion:

After a thorough review of references and documentation provided, Utilities Department considers Man-Con, Inc. was found to be the third lowest responsive bidder qualified to perform the work.